assets, specifically with respect to its development costs and patent prosecution costs. Previously the Corporation
capitalized these costs, when the Corporation could demonstrate that all the specific criteria related to technical,
market and financial feasibility were met.

Under the new policy, research and development expenditures are charged to operations as incurred. Management
believes that this new accounting policy provides more reliable and relevant information to investors and financial
organizations for assessing the financial position of the Corporation and comparing its performance to other biotech
companies. As required by IAS 8, “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting, Estimates and Errors,” the
Corporation has restated the comparative periods presented in these financial statements to reflect the new policy.
Consequently, development costs and patent prosecution costs in the amounts of $926,639 and $392,042 were
charged to operations for the years ended January 31, 2017, and 2016, respectively.

The restated line items on the statement of financial position as at January 31, 2017 have been reconciled to the
previously reported amounts as follows:

 Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Assets
Intangible assets  1,294,789 (926,639) 368,150

Total assets   1,673,310 (926,639) 746,671

Shareholders’ deficiency
  Deficit 2,054,331 926,639 2,980,970
Total shareholders’ deficiency 340,185 926,639 1,266,824
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 1,673,310 (926,639) 746,671

Page 19 of 21

The restated line items on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended January 31, 2017 have
been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

 Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

General and administrative expenses
Research and development costs  164,285 534,597 698,882
Total general and administrative expenses 1,061,051 534,597 1,595,648

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period 1,126,451 534,597 1,660,048
Basic and diluted loss per common share 0.05 0.02 0.07

Following the accounting change,  the line item “Research costs” was changed to “Research and development costs.”

The restated line items on the statement of cash flows for the year ended January 31, 2017, have been reconciled to
the previously reported amounts as follows:

 Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Operating activities
Net loss for the period  1,126,451 534,597 1,661,048

Cash used in operating activities  1,164,421 534,597 1,699,018

Investing activities
  Acquisition of intangible assets  569,597 (534,597) 35,000
Cash used in investing activities 569,597 (534,597) 35,000

The restated line items on the statement of financial position as at February 1, 2016 have been reconciled to the
previously reported amounts as follows:

February 1, 2016

Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Assets
Intangible assets  725,192 (392,042) 333,150

Total assets  1,786,270 (392,042) 1,394,228
Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)
  Deficit (927,880) (392,042) (1,319,922)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) 354,797 (392,042) (37,245)

b) Recently adopted accounting policies

 IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows

In January 2016, amendments to IAS 7, “Statement of Cash Flows” were issued to improve information

provided to users of financial statements about an entity's changes in liabilities arising from financing activities,

including both changes in cash flows and non-cash changes. These amendments are effective for annual

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.  The adoption of the amendment did not have a material impact

on these financial statements.

IAS 12, Income Taxes

IAS 12, “Income Taxes” was amended in January 2016 to clarify that, among other things, unrealized losses on